
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

Vet. App. No. 19-2805

ANTHONY HUERTA,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Scott W. MacKay
The Law Offices of Scott W. MacKay, LLC.
P.O. Box 295
Hebron, New Hampshire 02341
(603) 412-2598
swmackay76@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Plain Language of DC 5000 Provides an Independent Basis for
 a Disability Rating of 100 Percent for Osteomyelitis of the Pelvis Without
 Any Requirement for Evidence of an Active Infection2

 II. The Record in this Case Presents No Conflict About Whether
 Appellant’s Osteomyelitis of the Pelvis is Active.....8

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brief Page:

<i>Acevedo v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 286 (2012)	10
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	3
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	7
<i>D’Aries v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 97 (2008)	10
<i>Doty v. United States</i> , 53 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Gutierrez v. Principi</i> , 19 Vet.App. 1 (2004)	7
<i>Heino v. Shineski</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	7
<i>Lyles v. Shineski</i> , 2012 WL 6200488 (Vet.App. Dec. 13, 2012)	11
<i>McBurney v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 136 (2009)	14
<i>McDowell v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 207 (2009).....	5
<i>Murphy v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 510 (2014).....	15
<i>Novartis AG v. Ezra Ventures LLC</i> , 909 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Reonal v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 458 (1993)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	4
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Tatum v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App. 139 (2010).....	4
<i>Tedesco v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet.App. 360 (2019).....	5,6
<i>Traut v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 495 (1994)	8
<i>Tropf v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet.App. 317 (2006).....	4

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 4.71a, Diagnostic Code 5000	1-7, 14
38 C.F.R. § 4.43	14
